North Dakota law.
Sec. 2. That the several boards of county commissioners of this Territory, at their annual meeting in June next, shall draw lots before the register of deeds to ascertain who shall hold his Draw lots to determ of office two years from the first day of January, 1865. who one year, and who the remainder of the year; and there shall be but one county commissioner elected at their next general election, and one each year thereafter.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. Approved, January 15, 1864.

### CHAPTER IV.

#### AN ACT REPEALING CERTAIN ACTS AND PARTS OF ACTS THEREIN NAMED.

# Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Section 1. That an act entitled. "An act to apportion the Apportionment representation to the Red River District," approved April 21, repealed. 1862, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. That an act entitled "An act to establish certain counties, and for other purposes," approved April 24th, 1862, zation repealed.

Sec. 3. That section thirteen of an act entitled: "An act prescribing the manner of conducting elections, of the canvass election 13 of and return of the same," approved May 15, 1862, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. That section eight of an act entitled "An act divi-sections of apding the Territory of Dakota into Council and Representative hav repealed. Districts, and apportioning the councilmen and representatives therein," approved January 9, 1863, be. and the same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. That this act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval by the governor.

Approved, Dec. 17, 1863.

#### REPEALS-APPRENTICES.

# CHAPTER V.

#### AN ACT BEPEALING CHAPTER FIFTY-SEVEN OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF 1862-63.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota :

Bounty law for wolf scalps repealed.

Section 1. That chapter fifty-seven of the general laws of 1862-63, entitled "An act providing bounties for wolf scalps," approved January 3, 1868, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval by the Governor.

Approved, January 12, 1864.

# APPRENTICES.

#### CHAPTER VI.

#### AN ACT CONCERNING APPRENTICES.

## Be it exacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Section 1. Every person bound by indenture, of his free Shall serve for the time speci- will, with the consent of his father, or if the father be dead, of the mother or guardian, and signified by such parent or guardian signing the same, or by the probate court, as hereinafter directed, to serve as clerk or apprentice, in any profession, trade, or employment, until the age of twenty-one years, or, if a female, until the age of eighteen years, or for a shorter time, shall be bound to serve the time specified in such indenture.

May bind hite 501

Sec. 2. Any infant, having no parent or guardian, may, with the approbation of the probate court, endorsed on the indenture, bind himself an apprentice until he arrives at the age of twenty-one years, or, if a female, at the age of eighteen years.